DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV

Rec:\$40.00

Pas=3

05/19/2020 01:19 PM

2020-946308

\$40.00 FIRST CENTENNIAL - RENO (MAIN OFFICE)

KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

APN No.: 1418-10-710-017

Escrow No.: 20002370-RB

When Recorded Return to: Heritage Bank of Nevada 2330 S. Virginia Street Reno. NV 89502

SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDERS USE

SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT RESULTS IN YOUR SECURITY INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY BECOMING SUBJECT TO AND OF LOWER PRIORITY THAN THE LIEN OF SOME OTHER OR LATER SECURITY INSTRUMENT.

THIS AGREEMENT, made this 24th day of April, 2020 by Randall C. Bolten, as Trustee of the Randall C. Bolten Trust dated June 23, 2011, as amended, owner of the land hereinafter described and hereinafter referred to as "Owner" and Heritage Bank of Nevada, present owner and holder of the deed of trust and note first hereinafter described and hereinafter referred to as "Beneficiary":

WITNESSETH

THAT WHEREAS, Randall C. Bolten, as Trustee of The Randall C. Bolten Trust dated June 23, 2011, as amended, did execute a deed of trust, dated July 3, 2018, to First Centennial Title Company of Nevada, as trustee, covering:

PARCEL NO. 1:

Lot 26, in Block A, as shown on the map of the Amended Map of Glenbrook Unit 2 A, filed in the office of the Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada, on May 26, 1978 and also as shown on the Amended Plat of Glenbrook Unit No. 2, filed in the Office of the Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada, on October 13, 1978 in Book 1078, Page 999, as Document No. 26250, of Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada and also shown on the Second Amended Map of Glenbrook Subdivision Unit No. 2, filed in the office of the Recorder on January 30, 1980, in Book 180, Page 1512, Document No. 41035, Official Records.

Excepting Therefrom all that portion of Lot 26 as said lot is shown on the Second Amended Plat of Glenbrook Unit No. 2, Recorded January 30, 1980, in Book 180, Page 1512, as Document No. 41035, Official Records, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of said Lot 26: Thence along the South line of said Lot 26, South 89°32'37" West, 75.97 feet; Thence North 86°22'58" East, 75.79 feet to a point on the East line of said Lot 26; Thence along said East line South 04°29'05 East, 4.19 feet to the point of beginning.

PARCEL NO. 2:

Together with all that portion of Lot 27, as said Lot is shown on the Second Amended plat of Glenbrook Unit No. 2, Recorded January 30, 1980, in Book 180, Page 1512 as Document No. 41035, beginning at the Northwest corner of said Lot 27; Thence along the North line of said Lot 27, North 89°32'37" East, 66.38 feet; Thence South 81° 45'20" West, 35.29 feet; Thence North 81° 48'01" West 31.78 Feet to the point of beginning.

SPACE BELOW FOR RECORDER

The above metes and bounds description appeared previously in that certain Grant, Bargain and Sale Deed, recorded in the office of the County Recorder of August 13, 2013, in Book 813, Page 3538, Document No. 828793, Official Records.

APN: 1418-10-710-017

to secure a note in the sum of \$100,000.00, dated July 3, 2018, in favor of Heritage Bank of Nevada, which deed of trust was recorded July 9, 2018 as Document No. 2018-916514 Official Records of said county; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to obtaining said loan that said deed of trust last above mentioned shall unconditionally be and remain at all times a lien or charge upon the land hereinbefore described, prior and superior to the lien or charge of the deed of trust first above mentioned; and

WHEREAS, lender is willing to make said loan provided the deed of trust securing the same is a lien or charge upon the above described property prior and superior to the lien or charge of the deed of trust first above mentioned and provided that Beneficiary will specifically and unconditionally subordinate the lien or charge of the deed of trust first above mentioned to the lien or charge of the deed of trust in favor of Lender; and

WHEREAS, it is to the mutual benefit of the parties hereto that Lender make such loan to Owner; and Beneficiary is willing that the deed of trust securing the same shall, when recorded, constitute a lien or charge upon said land which is unconditionally prior and superior to the lien or charge of the deed of trust first above mentioned.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits accruing to the parties hereto and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which consideration is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce Lender to make the loan above referred to, it is hereby declared, understood and agreed as follows:

- (1) That said deed of trust securing said note in favor of Lender, and any renewals or extensions thereof, shall unconditionally be and remain at all times a lien or charge on the property therein described, prior and superior to the lien or charge of the deed of trust first above mentioned.
- (2) That Lender would not make its loan above described without this subordination agreement.
- (3) That this agreement shall be the whole and only agreement with regard to the subordination of the lien or charge of the deed of trust first above mentioned to the lien or charge of the deed of trust in favor of lender above referred to and shall supersede and cancel, but only insofar as would affect the priority between the deeds of trust hereinbefore specifically described, any prior agreement as to such subordination including, but not limited to, those provisions, if any, contained in the deed of trust first above mentioned, which provide for the subordination of the lien or charge thereof to another deed or deeds of trust or to another mortgage or mortgages.

Beneficiary declares, agrees and acknowledges that

- (a) He consents to and approves (i) all provisions of the note and deed of trust in favor of Lender above referred to, and (ii) all agreements, including but not limited to any loan or escrow agreements, between Owner and Lender for the disbursement of the proceeds of Lender's loan;
- (b) Lender in making disbursements pursuant to any such agreement is under no obligation or duty to, nor has Lender represented that it will, see to the application of such proceeds by the person or

- persons to whom Lender disburses such proceeds and any application or use of such proceeds for purposes other than those provided for in such agreement or agreements shall not defeat the subordination herein made in whole or in part;
- (c) He intentionally and unconditionally waives, relinquishes and subordinates the lien or charge of the deed of trust first above mentioned in favor of the lien or charge upon said land of the deed of trust in favor of Lender above referred to and understands that in reliance upon, and in consideration of, this wavier, relinquishment and subordination specific loans and advances are being and will be made and, as part and parcel thereof, specific monetary and other obligations are being and will be entered into which would not be made or entered into but for said reliance upon this waiver, relinquishment and subordination; and(d) An endorsement has been placed upon the note secured by the deed of trust first above-mentioned that said deed of trust has by this instrument been subordinated to the lien or charge of the deed of trust in favor of Lender above referred to.

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT CONTAINS A PROVISION WHICH ALLOWS THE PERSON OBLIGATED ON YOUR REAL PROPERTY SECURITY TO OBTAIN A LOAN, A PORTION OF WHICH MAY BE EXPENDED FOR OTHER PURPOSES THAN IMPROVEMENT OF THE LAND.

(ALL SIGNATURES MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT, PRIOR TO THE EXECUTION OF THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT, THE PARTIES CONSULT WITH THEIR ATTORNEYS WITH RESPECT THERETO.